
 

 
 

P.O. Drawer D 
38 Route 301 North 

Zuni, New Mexico 87327 

Parent and Student Handbook 
2018 – 2019 

Pre-Kindergarten through 5th grade 



 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
This Handbook Belongs to: 
 

__________________________ 
(Student Name) 

 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Dear Parent(s)/Guardian(s) and Students: 
 

It is my pleasure to welcome you to Zuni Public Schools District. The Pre- 
Kindergarten (Pre-K) – 5th grade faculty, staff and I are delighted to have 
you as part of the ZPSD family. We are pleased to be part of your children’s 
educational world and we are committed to our school and school 
community. We hope this will be a successful and fulfilling year for you  
and your child. 

 
We are providing you this handbook to help you get familiar with our Pre – 
Kindergarten – 5th Grade elementary school. The pages of the handbook are 
filled with important information regarding school policy and procedures. We 
suggest that you and your child review the handbook together. If after 
reviewing the handbook you should have any questions, please call our main 
office at (505) 782-4441. We at Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary feel that an open and 
clear communication between school and home is important to the success of 
your child and our educational program. 

 
We welcome and encourage your participation during the school year and 
thank you for your continuous support. Working together, we will be able 
to achieve our goals. We look forward to celebrating the achievements of 
our children. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Ms. Leslie Damon 
Principal 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Purpose, Philosophy, & Vision 1-2  

STE Handbook Purpose 1 
School Philosophy 1 

ZPSD Vision 2 
ZPSD Goals 2 
Shared Responsibility 2 

STE School Bell Schedule 3-4 
Regular Bell Schedule 3 
Early Release/Delay Schedule 4 

Commitment to A:shiwi Core Values & PBIS 5-7 

A:shiwi Core Values 5-6 
PBIS – GROWL Matrix 7 
Noise Level Chart 7 

Student Assessments and Awards 8-9 
Assessments 8 
ZPSD Grading Policy 8 
Available Awards & Criteria 9 

 
 
 
 

Arrivals and Departures 11 

Attendance Policies 11-14 
Non-Attendance/Tardy Consequences 11-12 
Appointments 12 
Consequences 12 
Documentation of Absence 12-13 
Excused Absences 13 
Making-up Work 13 
School Related Absences 13 
Tardy to School 13 
Unexcused Absences 14 

Bus Transportation and Consequences 14-16 
Important Procedures During School Hours 16-23 

 
 
 
 

Celebrations  
Student Led Conferences                         20 
Student Placement 21 
Request for Individual Parent Meeting      19 
Telephone/Address Change 21 
Telephone Use/Telephones                      21 

and Cell Phones  
Traffic Flow Map 18 
Safety Drills 19 
Visitors 22  
Volunteers 23 

Programs Available to Help Students    23-25 
Counseling                                                      23 
Health and Wellness    23 
Library 24 
Recess 24  
Section 504 24 
Specials 25 
Summer School 25 
Technology and Computer Usage 25-26 

Release of Student Records 26-28 

School Dress Code Policy 28-29 

Student Enrollment 29 
Building Usage 29 

Discipline for Behavior Infractions     29-42 
and Consequences  

Disciplinary Code of Conduct 30 
Level I Infractions 31 
Level II Infractions 31 
Level III Infractions 31-32 
Level IV Infractions 32 
Discipline Matrix                                     33-42  

 

Field Trips 16 
Homework 16 

Immunizations 16 

Items Prohibited 16 

Leaving During School Hours 16-17 

Lost and Found 17 

Medication 17 

Parent/Teacher Conferences 17 

Parent Contact 17 

Personal Property 
Picking Up/Dropping Off Students 

17 
17 

Student Activities                  9-10 

Sports 9 

STESCLA                                                                                         10 

Other Clubs 10 

 

PowerSchool Attendance/Access           18         18        
18 

 

Progress Reports                                    18  

School Nursing Services                         19  

School Pictures                                        20  

Student Birthdays/Classroom                  20  

 

Inside Day Protocol                                              43 

STE Calendar of Events                                       46 

    
 

Zero-Tolerance Bullying Policy                          43-44  

ZPSD School Calendar                                          45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Student Ownership Page                                       47  

Student Acknowledgment Form                           48  

Parent-Student-Teacher Compact                         49  

Index                                                                        50  
 



 

Page 1  

 
 

 
 

HOME OF THE BEARS 
Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School 

 

 

Achieving Unity 

“Home of the Greatest Students, Educators, and Families” 

 
Purpose of STE Student and Parent Handbook 

 
This STE “Student and Parent Handbook” was created to provide all students and their parents with a basic guide, which can be 

consulted concerning the operation of school. 

 

The “STE Personnel Handbook,” the “ZPSD Board Policy Manual” and “District Staff Handbook” and the “STE 

Professional Learning Committees” address issues that may arise and reference policies and statutes. We recognize that not all 

issues may be covered but the goal is to provide resources and information for parents. It is important to recognize that the 

ZPSD is within the land of the Pueblo of Zuni. Thus, we are subject to Tribal laws, as well as, observation of the religion/culture 

of the Zuni people we serve. We will be prepared to engage in transformational school reform and engage in decision 

making processes that  affect  our school’s  ability to maximize  student achievement. 
 

This document is designed for STE parents and guardians to consult and use on a regular basis.  Failure to follow the rules and 

policies contained herein and other policies and procedures of the district may be subject the student to consequences. Students 

and parents/guardians are encouraged to direct questions to their child’s teacher at any time. 

 

ZPSD Board Policy takes precedence over the contents of this “Handbook” in the event of conflicting language or policy. The 

Board Policy Manual is available online at the district web site (www.zpsd.org) for your reference. STE faculty and staff are 

committed to adhering to and enforcing the rules, regulations and procedures established by the ZPSD School Board and STE 

Staff Handbook. 

 

School Philosophy 

Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary (STE) is committed to promoting each student’s potential and building the skills necessary for 

becoming a responsible, respectful, and productive citizen. STE staff recognized the tremendous responsibility we encounter 

daily and we will work on developing and maintaining a positive school environment. 

 

As a Professional Learning Community, educators and staff will recognize that our school improvement goals are to include 

culturally relevant curriculum and strive to align our school improvement efforts with the Zuni Public School District 

organizational priorities: 

1. Improve the quality of learning & achievement for all students. 

2. Schools operating as part of the larger community: Parental Involvement 

3. Support strategies for most in need students. 

4. Building relational trust and lateral capacity through collaboration and networking. 
5. Transforming schools through professional development, recognition and support. 



 

Page 2  

 

Zuni Public School District Vision Statement 

The vision of the Zuni Public School District is to empower a community of learners who 

aspire, take risks and develop new realities.  The District and Community shall work 

together to create a thoughtful and nurturing environment that meets the needs of all 

students in traditional and contemporary cultures, now and in the future. 
 

Zuni Public School District Goals: 

1. Ensure academic excellence through growth and achievement by maintaining a 

climate of high expectations, and providing motivating experiences for all 

students, staff, and parents. 

2. Strengthen the effectiveness of communication between the District and the 

community by working with students, staff, and parents, to develop learners. 

3. Ensure proficiency in the Zuni and English languages for students and staff. 
4. Develop and nurture respect for self, others, and the environment in safe and 

drug-free settings. 

5. Improve performance of all programs, students, staff, and the Board of 

Education by utilizing a systematic evaluation approach. 
 

Shared Responsibilities 

Shared Responsibilities for High Student Academic Achievement in adherence to Board 

Policy I-2661 @ IHBD-R stipulates: 

 

Each parent /guardian is responsible for supporting their child’s learning by: 
 Monitoring attendance, homework, television viewing, and ensuring the student 

has adequate sleep. 

 Volunteering in their child's classroom and participating, as appropriate, in 

decisions relating to their children's education and extracurricular activities. 



 

Page 3  

 

 
 
 

  
 
 

Reporting Time 
7:30 a.m.    Morning duty staff arrival 
7:35 a.m.     Busses/Students Arrive 
7:45 a.m.    All staff Report 
7:55 a.m.  Bell for Teachers to pick up Pre-K through 2nd Grade/3rd through 5th Grade Enter Classroom 
8:00 a.m.  Breakfast in Classrooms/Instruction Begins (Core Instruction, ELA, Math RTI, 
   Specials, Zuni Language) to include, review of previous day objectives, character 
   Counts, social emotional learning, begin Bell Ringers and Morning Announcements (A:shiwi 

Core Values, PBIS) 
8:15 a.m. Tardy Bell  
8:30 a.m.   Breakfast ends 
 

Morning Recess/Instructional Time 
9:30 a.m. - 11:45 a.m.   Morning Recess Open by Grade Level (each grade level will have 15 minutes of recess, 
     times will vary) 
 
8:00 a.m. - 11:00 a.m.     Grades Kindergarten - 2nd - Morning Instructional Time 
     (Core Instruction, ELA, Math, RTI, Specials, Zuni Language, Science/SS)  
 
8:00 a.m. - 12:15 p.m.   Grades 3rd - 5th -  Morning Instructional Time 
     (Core Instruction, ELA, Math, RTI, Specials, Zuni Language, Science/SS)  
 

Lunch 
11:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.   Lunch for Kindergarten through 1st Grade 
11:45 a.m. – 12:15 p.m.   Lunch for Grades Pre-K, 2nd and 3rd (Pre-K Lunch in the Classroom) 
12:30 p.m. – 1:00 p.m.   Lunch for Grades 4th and 5th 
 

Afternoon Recess/Instructional Time 
1:00 p.m. - 2:30 p.m.    Afternoon Recess Open by Grade Level (each grade level will have 15 
     minutes of recess, times will vary) 
 
11:50 p.m. - 3:15 p.m.     Grades Kindergarten - 2nd - Afternoon Instructional Time (Continue Core 
     Instruction, ELA, Math RTI, Specials, Zuni Language, Science/SS)  
 
1:05 p.m. - 3:15 p.m.     Grades 3rd - 5th -  Afternoon Instructional Time 
     (Continue Core Instruction, ELA, Math RTI, Specials, Zuni Language, 
     Science/SS)  

Dismissal Time 
3:15 p.m.  Dismissal - All Grades 
3:45 p.m.   Morning Duty Staff dismissal 
4:00 p.m.  All staff Dismissal/ 2:45 p.m. Fridays only 
4:30 p.m.           School Office Closes 
 



 

Page 4  

 

  

 
 

Reporting Time 

7:30 a.m.    Morning duty staff arrival 
7:35 a.m.     Busses/Students Arrive 

7:45 a.m.    All staff Report 
7:55 a.m.  Bell for Teachers to pick up Pre-K through 2nd Grade/3rd through 5th Grade Enter 
   Classroom 

8:00 a.m.  Breakfast in Classrooms/Instruction Begins (Core Instruction, ELA, Math RTI, 
   Specials, Zuni Language) to include, review of previous day objectives, character 
   Counts, social emotional learning, begin Bell Ringers and Morning Announcements 

(A:shiwi Core Values, PBIS) 
8:15 a.m. Tardy Bell  
8:30 a.m.   Breakfast ends 
 

NO Recess on Fridays 
 

Instructional Time 

8:00 a.m. - 11:00 a.m.     Grades Pre - Kindergarten through Grade 5 - Morning Instructional Time 

     (Core Instruction, ELA, Math, RTI, Specials (bi-weekly rotation), Zuni 
     Language, Science/SS)  
 

Lunch 

11:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.  Lunch for Pre - Kindergarten through 5th grade 

    Lunch will be served in the Classrooms 
 

Dismissal Time 

11:30 p.m.  Dismissal - All Grades 

2:30 p.m.   Morning Duty Staff dismissal 
2:45 p.m.  All staff Dismissal 
4:30 p.m.       School Office Closes



 

Page 5  

I. Commitment to A:shiwi Core Values and School Wide PBIS 

The A:shiwi Core Values has been closely studied by instructional staff with support from our Zuni Language 

teachers in ways STE staff can help students apply and learn from the A:shiwi Core Values. Our teachers are 

working to create various kid-friendly A:shiwi Core Values lessons and samples to help STE students understand 

how these  core values can  be  applied and be used in a young child’s school  learning environment. 
 

A:shiwi Core Values 

Hon ansammo leʼna a:dekʼyanna. 
We will all live accordingly. 
Hon i:yayyułashshikʼyana:wa. 
We will respect one another. 
Hon koʼhoł lewuna:wediyahnan, wan hon i:tseʼmanna. 
We will think before we act and consider the consequences. 
Hon i:yansatduna:wa. 
We will help one another. 
Hon i:yanbeye:na:wa. 
We will give advice and counsel one another. 
Hon i:yayyumoła a:dekʼyanna. 
We will be honest and trust one another. 
Hon i:wichemana:wa. 
We will love one another. 
Hon dewułashshiʼ iwillabaʼ a:dekʼyanna. 
We will be kind and generous to one another. 
Hon i:yanhadiya:na:wa, hon 
i:yayyuʼhadiyahkʼyana:wa. 
We will listen and pay attention to one another. 
Hon delanko’ha:willi:wa. 
We will be empathetic to one another. 
I hadiya:wa. 
Listen 
Don dehwan illaba. 
It is your turn. 
Hom dehwan ukna:we. 
It is my turn. 

“To Empower a Community of Learners” 
 

Embedded in our three simple behavioral of being respectful, responsible and being safe, the Zuni Core Values 

strengthens and recognizes the unique cultural aspects of our Zuni community. 

Together, both belief systems will guide the adults in developing and nurturing STE children in seeking the love of 

learning, building trust and learning about respect with adults and their peers. Most importantly, STE staff will 

encourage school pride as teachers develop literacy, mathematical, scientific thinking, and enriching your child’s 



 

Page 6  

learning with the cultural, social and language skills of the Zuni community. The A:shiwi Core Values are used in 

guiding our staff and students in cultural positive behaviors for safe, positive teaching and growing as a confident 

and proud individual at school and in the larger community. 

 

The following Code of Conduct has been adopted to protect and foster respect for the rights of ZPSD students and 

staff. Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary implemented components of the Positive Behavioral Intervention Supports, (PBIS). 

PBIS is implemented at all school levels and not just in the classroom. The basic principles of a PBIS school 

support the belief that all children have a safe and supportive learning environment. Expectations for all learning 

behavior are in the PBIS Matrix below: 

 



 

Page 7 
 

 

Remember to G.R.O.W.L…. 
Grow In Respect Ownership Willingness Leadership 

Grow In… Respect Ownership Willingness Leadership 

     
Classroom and 

Field trips 
Show respect and listen to 
one another 

Take responsibility of your 
learning in and out of 
school 

Problem solve and learn 
how to help yourself 

To follow all classroom 
rules 

Hallway Eyes Forward Hands to side WALK silently level 0 noise 
level 

Respecting others when 
learning. 

Cafeteria Walk to and from your 
seat 

Clean up after yourself Keep noise level at a level 
2. 

To be a good role model to 
peers 

Restroom Clean up after yourself 
(flush, trash in trashcan, 
etc..) 

Wait your turn Level 2 noise level. By using the restroom the 
right way. 

Emergency drills Level 0 noise level Exit the building walking Silent lines To keep silent and safe 
lines 

Playground Walk on the pavement and 
Wood chips. 
Running activities on the 
field. 

Use equipment 
appropriately and safely 

Follow all playground rules To follow all playground 
rules. 

Bus/Bus line All bus rules Keep body to self 
 

Stay seated 

Keep noise level at a level 
1 

To go directly to the bus 
lines. 

Assemblies/ 
presentation 

Eyes and ears on speaker Raise hands for questions 
and comments 

To listen and take part at 
all times 

To demonstrate level 0 
noise level when the 
presenter is speaking. 

Stairs Of others so all are safe To walk up and down the 
stairs properly 

To keep stairs clean To show and demonstrate 
positive behavior on the 
stairs 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary Noise Level Chart: 

As part of the school-wide PBIS implementation and 
alignment to our A:shiwi Core Values, Shiwi Ts’ana 
Elementary School will be 
implementing a school wide noise level system to 
ensure the success of all students. This noise level 
chart is posted within all areas of 
the school.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 8 
 

II. Assessments, Grading Policy, and Awards 

ZPSD believes it is important to offer students a variety of assessment opportunities. Assessments are 

included as a part of every class; however, students are also measured through a variety of alternative 
methods including: portfolios, demonstrations, presentations, and collaborative projects. This variety of 
assessments allows students and teachers to identify strengths and problem areas and respond to them 
promptly. When problem areas are identified, teachers develop strategies to correct the problem.   State 
mandated Standard Based Assessments are administered annually. 

 
 I-station provides reliable data with frequent age-appropriate measurement for students in 

Kindergarten through 3rd Grade. Students are monitored monthly. 
 ACCESS WIDA – World-Class Instructional Design and Assessment (WIDA).  “WIDA’s can do 

philosophy is based on the belief that all students bring to their learning cultural and linguistic 
practices, skills, and ways of knowing from their homes and communities.” (The Amplification of English 
Development Standards, 2012). 

 Short Cycle Assessments for grades K-5. (Given 3 times a year) 

 Partnership for Assessment of Readiness for College and Careers (PARCC) tests English Language 

Arts/Literacy and Math in grades 3 – 5. (Given in the Spring) 

 Shiwi Bena:a:wan dehŁnak’ya (Zuni SBA) growth through the year of understanding and speaking of the 
Zuni Language. (Given 2 times a year) 

 Kindergarten Observation Tool Assessment (KOAT) 

 
 

The ZPSD Grading Policy 
 

Performance 
Level 

Kindergarten 

Specific 
Description of Student Performance 

“A” 
Performance 
Level 
(90-100) 

4- Advance 
Performance Level 
(Blue) 

The student’s work exceeds all of the basic requirements of the challenge/task at a very high level of 
competence. It is clear, carried out with unusual precision and skill, and demonstrates an in-depth 
understanding and analysis of the content and the challenge itself. The work is presented in an 
original and creative manner that communicates either new insights or intriguing perspectives. 

“B” Performa 
nce Level 
(80-89) 

 

3- Proficient 
Performance Level 
(Green) 

The student’s work exceeds all of the basic requirements of the challenge/task at a high level of 
competence. It is complete, has no significant errors, and demonstrates a thorough grasp of the 
content and the challenge/task itself. In addition, the work is well presented, and facts and ideas have 
been combined in order to generalize or explain conclusions and interpretations of the ideas and 
concepts studied. 

“C” Performa 
nce Level 
(70-79) 

 

2- Approaching 
Performance Level 
(Yellow) 

The student’s work satisfies the basic requirements of the challenge/task at an acceptable level of 
competence. It shows the required grasp of key ideas and concepts, is presented in an adequate 
manner, and conveys the key ideas of the challenge/task itself. Work at this level meets only the 
minimum level of performance and should be considered a point from which improvement should 
begin. 

“D” 
Performance 
Level 
(60-69) 

1- Beginning 
Performance Level 
(Red) 

The student’s work does not satisfy the basic requirements of the challenge/task and must show 
improvement. This work demonstrates a minimal understanding of key ideas and concepts, lacks 
clarity and precision in its presentation, and demonstrates little understanding of the challenge/task 
itself. This work meets only the minimum level of competence for granting credit. 

“F” 
Performance 
Level 
(Below 60) 

0- No Artifacts to 
Measure 
Performance 
(Purple) 

The student has not met the basic requirements for “D Performance 
Level” in the course.  All strategies and/or  time available to satisfy this academic requirement have b 
een exhausted, and “No Credit” will be awarded for this course work. 

Modification Grading will be done according to individual student’s IEP and will be accommodated in the child’s classes. 

Students and parents will receive progress reports from their teachers every 6 weeks. Specific dates are 
indicated in the school calendar section of this handbook. Student Led conferences will be held three 
times yearly. 



 

Page 9 
 

Available Awards 

 Quarterly Student Growth Celebration Awards in Grades Pre-K – 2nd 

 Quarterly Honor Roll Awards in Grades 3rd through 5th. 
 

To qualify for the honor roll see criteria below. 
 

A Honors B Honors 

90% or  higher  as  evidenced  by  computed 
average in 6 Core Content Areas: Reading, 
Language Arts, Math, Social Studies, Science and 
Zuni Language. (No Ds or Fs) 

85%  or  higher  as  evidenced  by  computed 

averaged in 6 Core Content Areas: Reading, 

Language Arts, Math, Social Studies, Science and 

Zuni Language. (No Ds or Fs) 

 

 Special Achievement Award: P.E., Art, and Music per recommendations from the corresponding teachers. 

 Quarterly Perfect Attendance Award: Perfect Attendance: No unexcused absences/tardies/checkouts 

 Attendance Award (presented in May) 

- Perfect Attendance: No Unexcused Absences/Tardies 

- Outstanding Attendance: 1 Unexcused Absence 

- Excellent Attendance: 2 Unexcused Absences 

- Good Attendance: 3 Unexcused Absences 
 Achievement Awards are presented in May to all students at Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary in 

acknowledgment, recognition, and celebration of the progress and growth demonstrated. 

 5th Grade Transition Ceremony is presented to all 5th grade students upon completion of 5th grade in 

May. 

 

III. Student Activities 

These activities are part of every school curriculum.  We realize that they play a large role in helping 

students enjoy success in and out of the classroom. Therefore, it is the philosophy of ZPSD to encourage 

participation in a variety of sports, clubs, and activities. No matter what your child chooses to do, it will 

help to make their school years more satisfying. 

Title IX: Under the provisions of Title IX, Education Amendments of 1972, public schools must make sure 

that all students, regardless of gender, have equivalent opportunities to participate in athletics, academics, 

and training programs. The ZPSD Title IX Coordinator is responsible for overseeing compliance with the 

provisions of Title IX and for investigating complaints. For further information, contact the ZPSD Title IX 

Coordinator (District Athletic Director) located at Zuni High School. 
 

A. Sports 

 What Are the Academic Eligibility Requirements? 

To participate in any elementary performance or competitive activity, a student must be at least 

passing ALL subjects (core and specials). Eligibility for Special Education students is based on 

NMAA guidelines and student’s IEP. 

 What If I'm New? 
Eligibility for students who transfer into the ZPSD from another district will be reviewed at the 

time the student officially enrolls and begins attending school. All factors affecting students’ 

eligibility status in the previous district will be considered in determining the date the student 

becomes eligible for participation. 



 

Page 10 
 

 What Is Required to Participate in Athletics? 
If you wish to participate in athletics at ZPSD, you must comply with all applicable rules, policies and 

regulations of ZPSD and of the particular team. You must also have the following forms signed and 

turned into the athletic office prior to try-outs and practice: 

1. Permission to Practice Form 

2. Acknowledgement of Injury Risks 

3. Interscholastic Discipline/Participation Form 
 

The following sports are offered at Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School: 

Fall (Grades  2nd – 5th ) Winter (Grades 3rd – 5th) 

Boys/Girls Cross Country  Boys/Girls Basketball 

Cheerleading 

 

B. Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary Student Council and Leadership Academy (Grades 3rd – 5th) 
Purpose: 
STESCLA   Officers and   Members   advocate   to   high   expectations   directed towards   “Creating a Cult 

ure of Success  for All  Students”. We believe that we can be and do anything that we put our minds to. Shiwi 

Ts’ana Elementary Student Council and Leadership Academy will adhere to the ABC’s of Success (Academics, 

Behavior, and Consistent Attendance) and the 7 responsibilities. 
 
 

 
 

 
C. Other Clubs 

a. Spelling Bee 
b. Dance Club 

c. Art Club 



 

Page 11 
 

IV. Arrivals and Departures 
 

Supervision of students begins at 7:30 a.m. Staff members are not monitoring students prior to or after that 

time. Any students that are not picked up afterschool will be taken to office to call parents. Please adhere to 

our pick up/drop designations. 

 

ALL SCHOOLS 
Notify the office in advance and/or advise your child’s teacher if there is to be a change in the transporting 

of your child.  If you would like your child to be dropped off at another location AFTER school, a letter 

must be written and approved by School Principal.  After approval, it is then routed to Transportation. 

 

Remember to exercise caution when parking/driving in our parking lots. 

Remember SAFETY FIRST! 

 
V. Attendance Policies 

 

Students who attend school regularly and attend classes on time afford themselves more learning 

opportunities than those who are frequently absent or tardy. Regular and prompt attendance helps students 

experience continuity in lessons, make connections to other work, and develop a strong work ethic. In 

addition, the State of New Mexico mandates that students attend school regularly and on time – a policy that 

ZPSD fully supports. 

 

As a result of House Bill 106, the following sanctions are imposed for truancy by the State of New Mexico 

for non- compliance. In addition to the process outlined below, school consequences are also imposed for 

truancy. See the discipline matrix for further details. 

 

In accordance to Zuni Children’s Code Title IX of the Zuni Tribal Code, Chapter 12 Compulsory 

School Attendance Section 9-12-1 Compulsory School Attendance; Responsibility: B. A minor shall attend 

school for the length of time during the school year established for the school, and C. The parent, guardian, 

or custodian is responsible for the minor’s school attendance. 
 

 Non-Attendance Consequences 
3 days  Parent called by Home School Liaison. 

 3-day letter sent home via 1st class mail. 
5 days  Parent contact made by Home School Liaison. 

 5-day letter sent home via 1st class mail or home visit will be made 
instructing parents to contact school within 24 hours for 
attendance/student assistant meeting. 

7 days  Parent called by Home School Liaison. 

 7-day letter sent home via certified mail & 1st class mail OR home visit 
will be made instructing parents to contact school for attendance 
meeting/contract. 



 

Page 12 
 

8 days Elementary and Middle School 

 Parent called by Home School Liaison. 

 Referral to the Tribal Courts and the Juvenile Probation 

 Office of the judicial district where the student resides. 
 
High School 

 Required meeting to determine whether credit will be awarded for individual 

classes. 

 Referral to the Tribal Courts and the Juvenile Probation if absent for 8 full 

days. 

 
 
Upon a student reaching 10 consecutive absences, he/she will be dropped 
from enrollment as per New Mexico Compulsory School Attendance Law.  
The school will also submit a report to Zuni Social Services and New 
Mexico Children, Youth, and Families Department. 

 

 

 

 

Unexcused Tardy  Consequences 
3 tardies  Parent notified by the classroom teacher 

 Three (3) unexcused tardies to school count as a half-day absence per 
nine weeks 

6 tardies  Home visit by Home School Liaison 

 Six (6) unexcused tardies to school count as a day absence per nine 
weeks 

9 tardies  Mediation process implemented between principal, counselor, and 
parents 

 Nine (9) unexcused tardies to school count as a 1 ½ days absence per 
nine weeks 

12 tardies  Parent maybe referred to Zuni Tribal Courts if behavior does not improve. 

 Twelve (12) unexcused tardies to school count as 2 days absence per 
nine weeks 

 

A.   Appointments – STE is a closed campus. Students may not leave campus during the school day without 

parent/guardian. A parent/guardian must check out student at the front office before the student will be 

excused to leave campus for appointments.  Students must be signed out and back in upon returning to 

school.  The administrator may require documentation or other verification to confirm the student’s reason 

for the absence. 

 

B. Consequences – Where the STE administration deems appropriate, may use the following list of 

sanctions to discourage poor attendance: 
 

 Loss of right to play sports 

 

 Loss of right to participate in extra-curricular activities 

 

 Loss of right to attend school-related trips 

 

 Repetition of course or grade level due to excessive absences 

 

C. Documentation of Absences – A computerized list of absences and tardies are maintained for every 

student. Parents who would l i k e  a copy of their child’s attendance should request a copy from the 



 

Page 13 
 

home school liaison(s). 

 

D. Excused Absences - To request that an absence be excused, the parent/legal guardian must call the 

school the day the student is absent, stating the student’s name, grade, and reason for the absence. 

Parents/guardian(s) should contact the school to excuse a partial day absence, prior to the absence. A note 

should be sent upon the return of a student to school following an absence. 

Absences may be excused for the following reasons: 

 Doctor /Counseling appointment 
 Illness  (A doctor’s   note may be required after the third absence) 

 Death in the family 

 Family emergency 

 Religious commitment 

 Cultural Obligations 

 Diagnostic testing 

 School sponsored activity 

 Extenuating circumstances, as agreed upon by the school administration prior to the absence. 

 

**Parents requesting extended absences (five days or more) for family needs must have prior principal 

permission. 

 

If a student has an excessive amount of excused absences, the principal may require documentation 

from a medical professional such as a doctor’s statement. 

 

E.  Making Up Work – A student who is absent is required to make up work. The student will have 24 

hours to make up work for each absence; exclusive of weekends (e.g. students will have two days to hand 

in work if he/she missed two days of school). Weekends are not counted as makeup days, so a student 

missing Thursday and Friday has until Wednesday the following week to turn in work (Monday and 

Tuesday are counted as the days used for make-up work.) 

 

It is the parent’s responsibility to get the make-up work from the teacher. Students who do not make up 

work, or do not make it up within the required time, will receive 0% for the work missed. 

 

F. School-Related Absences – In accordance with state guidelines, students will be granted a maximum of 

seven absences per term for school-related activities provided appropriate documentation is provided. 

Students are responsible for all work missed during school-related absences. 

 

G. Tardy To School – Parents must send a note to school on their student’s arrival at school on the day of 

a tardy.  Tardies will be excused or unexcused based on the same criteria as absences.  Students who are 

tardy due to an appointment should follow the process outlined in the section titled "Appointments". 

Students arriving to school (late) tardy must report directly to the elementary office. 

**Three (3) tardies to school or class count as a half-day absence per nine weeks, also three early checkouts 

per 9 weeks counts as a half-day absence. 



 

Page 14 
 

 

 

H. Unexcused Absences – An unexcused absence is defined as an absence for which no contact has 

been  made by the parent  to  the  school  that  explains  the student’s absence or in  which no 

appropriate excuse is given by student’s parent/legal guardian. Unexcused absences include, but are not 

limited to: 

 Sleeping in 

 Car Problems/No Ride 

 Hunting 

 Missing the bus 

 Arriving to class more than 10 minutes late without valid reasons 

 Working on homework 

 Attending a sibling(s) or relative’s field trips, events, etc. 

 
**Truancy - is defined by the State of New Mexico and the ZPSD as any unexcused absence from school for the entire 

day.  “Habitual truant means a student who has accumulated the equivalent of ten or more unexcused absences within 

a school year. “Truant” means a student who has accumulated four unexcused absences within any twenty-day 

period.  Truancy will result in the consequences listed in the “Number of Unexcused Absences” matrix as well as 

discipline matrix and can include a referral to the Tribal Courts and the probation services office of the judicial 

district where the student resides. 

 

 

VI. Bus Transportation and Consequences 
 

While law requires the school district to furnish transportation as per transportation requirements, it does not 

relieve parents from supervising their children until they board the bus in the morning and after they leave 

the bus at the end of the school day.  Once a student boards the bus, they become the responsibility of the 

school district. Such responsibility ends when students are delivered to their regular bus stop at the close of 

the school day. 

 

Students transported by the school are required to comply with all school and PED rules and regulations 

including the Student Code of Conduct.  Any student failing to comply with established rules of conduct 

while on school provided transportation may be denied transportation services and shall also be subject to 

disciplinary action.  In such cases, the student’s parents are responsible for their child’s transportation to and 

from school and/or activities. 

 

Transportation by school bus is a privilege and an extension of the school day.  Your child’s safety on the 

bus is essential. To guarantee your child’s safety, the following bus rules apply to all students riding the bus 

to and from school: 

 Follow the directions of the bus driver the first time they are given 

 Keep all part of your body and objects inside the bus. 

 Remain seated in you assigned seat at all times. 

 Keep hand, feet and object to yourself. 

 Fighting, spitting or profanity at any time is unacceptable. 

 Passengers shall not throw any object within or out of the bus. 

 



 

Page 15 
 

 Consequences for violating bus rules will be given as follows: 

                        First offense The bus driver issues a Bus Incident Report stating the offense.  The Bus Incident 
Report is turned into the school office.  Depending on the incident, a call to parents and/or 
a letter from the principal or Dean of Students is sent to the parents with the report 
attached.  The letter informs the parents that bus privileges may be revoked should a 
student receive a fourth bus incident report depending on the infraction. 

                     Second Offense The bus driver issues a Bus Incident Report stating the offense.  The Bus Incident 
Report is turned into the school office.  A second letter from the principal or Dean of 
Students along with the report is sent to the parents.  The letter reminds the parents that a 
third incident report will result in bus privileges being revoked. 

                       Third Offense  The bus driver issues a Bus Incident Report stating the offense.  The Bus Incident 

Report is turned into the school office.  A third letter from the principal along with the 
Report is sent to the parents.  The letter informs the parents that bus privileges are 
revoked until a conference can be arranged with the parents, bus driver, and the principal. 
 At that meeting bus privileges are reinstated on a probationary basis.   

        Fourth/Fifth Offense   Bus driver issues a Bus Incident Report stating the offense. The Bus Incident Report 
is turned into the school office.  Bus privileges may be immediately revoked for 3-5 days 
for minor infractions or the remainder of the school year depending on the amount of 
major infractions a student already has and the offense.   

            Any further problems may result in further suspensions of bus privileges’ or dismissal from the bus. 

 Bus Arrangements – Please be sure your child knows where to go after school each day. 
 Children who normally ride the bus will always be placed on the bus.  If periodic or 
emergency changes to after school transportation are needed please call in STE office by 
2:00 pm.  Any major bus changes will need  approval by the Transportation Office.   

 

 
                  Bus Arrangements – Please be sure your child knows where to go after school each day.  Children who normally ride the bus 
will always be placed on the bus.  If periodic or emergency changes to after school transportation are needed please call in STE office by 
2:00 pm.  Any major bus changes will need  approval by the Transportation Office.   

Minor infractions: 
 General Disruptive Conduct  

 Rudeness 

 Loud unnecessary talking or shouting 

 Failure to sit in assigned seat 

 Eating or drinking on the bus 

 Vulgar or Profane Language  

 Litter 

 Other:_________ 

Major infractions: 
Major Infractions 

 Part of body out of the window 

 Out of seat when the bus is in motion  

 Object thrown out the window or door  

 Smoking or striking matches on the bus 

 Fighting/pushing/tripping 

 Spitting 

 Cut seats 

 Marked on part of the bus 

Other:___________ 

BUS CONSEQUENCES 



 

Page 16 
 

Any further problems may result in further suspensions of bus privileges’ or dismissal from the bus. 

 

Bus Arrangements – Please be sure your child knows where to go after school each day.  Children who 

normally ride the bus will always be placed on the bus. Emergencies can and will arise, so if your child will 

be picked up, please call in advance as to not place him/her on the bus. Any bus changes should be 

approved by the Transportation Office.  All arrangements must be communicated by the parent to the 

teacher and front office if any changes are made. 

 

VII. Important Procedures during School Hours 
 

Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School strives to educate for our students’ to receive bell to bell instruction. 

Although your presence is always welcome and you are an ESSENTIAL part of your child’s education, 

important procedures must be in compliance throughout the school day. These include: 

 

 Field Trips 
 

Filed trips or school activities are incentives and not a privilege. Students that do not follow or 

maintain school-wide expectations could possibly lose participation in school field trips and other 

activities. Parents/guardians will be notified by their child’s teacher if their child losses a field trip or 

activity incentive. 

Properly supervised and planned educational field trips are an important part of the educational 

program.  A signed permission slip from a parent or guardian is required for all field trips.  On any 

school-sponsored activity, if parents choose to become chaperones, they must have a background 

check completed.  Background checks must be done prior to trip. They are $44.00 and are good for 

two years.  

 Homework 
 

Homework is an integral part of the curriculum.  We also believe that homework must be age 

appropriate.  Parent support and supervision of homework is an extremely important factor in 

building good study habits and personal responsibility. Students are provided with homework 

folders.  These folders will help maintain organizational skills with their homework assignments. 

Please check their folders/agendas daily. 

 Immunizations 
 

Immunizations are required to enter public schools in every state. All students must present a 

certificate/shot record showing immunization.  Students will not be allowed to attend school until a 

shot record is produced, and immunizations are up to date. 

 Items Prohibited 
 

Items such as radios, walkmans, MP3 players, Gameboys, I-Pods, CD players, cellular phones, or 

any similar devices are not allowed.  On the first offense, parents can pick up item at the end of the 

day; subsequent offenses will result in the item being held until the end of the year. Cellular phones 

will be picked up by parents. Skateboards, rollerblades, and scooters are not allowed at school. 

 Leaving During School Hours 



 

Page 17 
 

 

All children who will be picked up during the school day MUST be signed out in the office. Individuals 

other than parents picking up students will be asked to present proper identification/authorization from 

the parent/guardian before the student is released. Outside agencies will be required to present proper 

identification whereupon office personnel may call and verify employment before children are released 

to their custody. 

 Lost and Found 
 

All lost items will be placed in the LOST and FOUND bin located in the foyer area.  Students are 

encouraged to check for all lost items there.  Parents, please put names on all items such as jackets, 

sweatshirts, lunch boxes, etc.  LOST and FOUND items are cleaned out during winter and at the end of 

the school year. Unclaimed items will be donated to charity/local social services at the end of the 

school year. 

 Medication 
 

ZPSD staff is prohibited from providing or administering any medication, including aspirin or Tylenol 

to any student.  If a student must take medication at school, parents must complete and sign a 

permission form in the health office.  The school nurse will be notified and all medication will be stored 

and dispensed through the office of the school nurse. 

 Parent Contact 
Except for purposes of access to student records, Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School will contact and/or 

seek permission of the parent(s) of students for emergency and other reasons set out in this Handbook. 

There will be no visiting or phone calls allowed for students during instructional time as it disrupts the 

learning atmosphere of the classroom. 

 

 Personal Property 
 

Please write your child’s name on all personal items. The school is not responsible for damaged, lost, or 

stolen property. Students are not allowed to bring toys or other play things to school. Any such items 

will be confiscated, kept in the office and returned only when personally claimed by the parent. 

 Picking up and Dropping off Students 

 

Below you will find the designated route to be taken for dropping off students in the morning and 

afterschool. If you have any questions or need clarification please contact the front office. 

 

For the safety of all student, parents are required to pick up their children in the main foyer of Shiwi 

Ts’ana Elementary.  Students will not be allowed to leave with individuals whom are not their parents 

unless parent/guardian have made prior arrangements with the main office.  Parents are required to sign 

out their own children at the end of each day. 

 

Afterschool Instructions for Students 

**There will be a mandatory 2:00 pm cut off time for parents/guardians who are calling to give 

instructions for students on what to do afterschool. Emergencies are the only exceptions. 



 

Page 18 
 

 

PLEASE DO NOT PARK IN THE FIRE LANE. VEHICLES 

PARKED IN THE FIRE LANE ARE SUBJECTED TO 

LAW ENFORCEMENT CITATIONS OR 

VEHICLES TO WILL BE TOWED AT OWNER EXPENSE. 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 PowerSchool Attendance/Access 

 
PowerSchool is the districts system to document grades, attendance, discipline, and other student 

information.  The school will provide access to all parents and assist parents on school campus on 

how to access attendance and grades on PowerSchool. 

 
 Progress Reports 

 

Progress Reports are a means of communicating to parents/guardians on their child’s progress on 



 

Page 19 
 

 

academics, behavior, attendance, and tardies.  Progress Reports are given out at the halfway point 

(4.5 weeks) in each of the four grading periods. (See Calendar)  If a student is failing or on the 

borderline of failing, a conference between the counselor, teacher, parents, and student will be 

arranged to determine possible solutions and necessary corrections. 

 Request for Individual Parent Meetings 
 

We welcome your request for individual parent meetings.  It is very important that you know what is 

going on with your child at school.  If you need to speak to your child’s teacher, please make an 

appointment with the teacher before coming to school.  Individual meetings may be scheduled 

between 7:30 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. or between 3:00 p.m. and 3:45 p.m. by calling our main office.  

Visitors are not allowed to meet with the teachers or provide instructional recommendations to 

teachers/educational assistants during instructional time.  Individual meetings should not be held 

with a teacher in the classroom during class or in the hall. This disrupts the educational process. 

 Safety Drills 
 

Every precaution is taken to insure your child’s safety during school hours.  Monthly drills are 

practiced to make certain that students learn proper safety procedures and follow all safety 

guidelines. Your child will be informed by respective teacher on drills. All Evacuation/Lock Down 

Drills are practiced for the possibility of personal threat or other dangers that might occur at our 

school.  These are conducted at irregular intervals.  These drills execute campus lock-downs and 

bomb evacuations are conducted by school administration and local emergency personnel. 

An Evacuation Plan is posted in each room of the school. Students should study and familiarize 

themselves with the plan in each of their classes.  When a signal or sound is given, students will 

immediately respond appropriately as per the plan. When leaving the building is required, all 

students will leave the room in a quiet and orderly manner following the prescribed route to clear the 

building. Students and teachers must report to their designated areas and remain there until the signal 

or alarm sounds for the return to the classroom. 

 School Nursing Services 
 

A district nurse at STE campus two days per week and two health assistants daily and are available 

for the physical and mental welfare of all pupils.  Students who become ill during the school day 

should report to the health office.  Should your child become injured or become ill, he/she will be 

sent to the health office.  The health assistant(s) will evaluate the child and if the injury or illness is 

serious, the nurse will be contacted.  If the nurse feels the child needs to go home, the nurse/nurse’s 

assistant(s) will contact the parent to pick up their child.  Students are not permitted to return to 

school if they are actively vomiting, have diarrhea, fever, rash, lice or pink eye.  It is the 

responsibility of the parent to keep all home, work, and emergency phone numbers updated with the 

school. 

All medication will be kept and dispensed ONLY through the health office.  The school nurse is the 

only person authorized to dispense medication to students.



 

Page 20 
 

IF A CHILD IS SERIOUSLY INJURED, 911 WILL BE CALLED 

at the expense of the parent. 

 
Many communicable diseases affect school-aged children. Schools are excellent sites for recognition 

of communicable-disease problems. Parents of a student with a communicable or contagious disease 

should notify the school office so necessary steps can be taken. 

 School Pictures 
 

Notices will be given one week before Fall pictures and Spring Pictures.  Retakes of pictures will 

also be available. 

 Student Birthdays/Classroom Celebrations 
 

Birthdays are special events for all students. Parents wishing to bring in cupcakes or other healthy 

snacks will need to coordinate with the teacher ahead of time. Birthday treats cannot be brought to 

the cafeteria and cannot be served before or during lunchtime. They can be handed out after 2:00 

p.m. or as arranged by the teacher.  Drop in surprises are not permitted. 
 

Each classroom will limit the number of parties to two (2) per year such as, Halloween, Christmas, 

Valentines, etc.  The teacher will determine the events. Parties with healthy snacks must take place 

after lunch.  Parents wishing to assist in any way will need to coordinate with the teacher. Smart 

snack guidelines need to be followed. 

 Student Led Conferences 

 

Student-Led Conferences (SLC) will replace the traditional parent/teacher conference for students in 

Grades 1st through 5th.  The student with parent/guardian, teacher, and other student-invited guests 

leads SLCs.  The teacher facilitates the meeting, but the student is the leader of the meeting.  During 

the conference, students will explain their progress of both academic (content/skill) and character.  

Students will explain their progress by leading their families through a portfolio of assignments from 

classes.  Students will receive a grade for presentation; therefore attendance is required of the student 

and a family member. 

 

Students will be required to compile a portfolio for SLC presentations and will complete quarterly 

reflections to show growth of their academic work. 



 

Page 21 
 

 Student Placement 
 

Many hours are spent placing students into classrooms. Equity in classrooms is essential.  In the 

event that you have concerns about your child’s placement, a procedure has been established.  Please 

discuss any issues with principal when a problem arises. 

No changes in class placement will be made until parents and classroom teacher have conferenced at 

least three times to address the concerns.  The counselor may be invited to assist or mediate. 

Parents and classroom teacher must agree if another placement is what is best for the student. 

Documentation is essential. 

A conference must be requested with the principal at this time to determine: 
 

 If change should be made. 

 If space is available in another classroom. 

 If the receiving teacher is appropriate for the student. 

 If the Student Assistance Team needs to help with strategies. 

 
 Telephone/Address Change 

 

During the school year, please notify the school office if there is any change in your address, home or 

work telephone numbers or emergency contact person’s number. 

It is the responsibility of the parent/guardians to keep the principal informed of who has legal 

custody of the child. A current court document must be maintained in the student’s file. This 

information will be used to make decisions of your child’s custodial disputes. 

 Telephone Use/Cell Phones 
 

The telephones in the school office are used for conducting school business.  Students need staff 

permission to use the telephone.  Calls will be made only if there is an urgent need for the student to 

contact the parent. 

Students will not be allowed to make personal telephone calls from school unless they have 

permission from their teacher or if it is an emergency.  During instructional time, telephone calls will 

not be transferred to the classroom teacher. 

If a student receives a phone call, a message will be taken and delivered to the student. Students and 

parents should understand that forgotten homework, books, uniforms etc. is not considered an 

emergency.  Arrangements for appointments, rides home, going to someone else’s house after school 

or staying after school for games should be made prior to coming to school. 

Student cell phones are prohibited during the school hours of 7:30 a.m. – 3:00 p.m.  Students who 

possess cellular telephones in school, on school property, at after-school activities and at school- 

related functions shall assume responsibility for its care.  At no time shall ZPSD be responsible for 

preventing theft, loss or damage to cell phones brought onto its property.  Any student who has 

possession of a cell phone shall have their cell phones off and concealed (out of sight) during the 



 

Page 22 
 

school day and after school. 
 

Possession of cell phones by students may be forfeited by students who fail to abide by the terms of the 

policy and procedures appearing on Discipline Matrix. Violation by students will result in confiscation 

of their cell phones. 

 

 Textbooks and Equipment 
 

All textbooks are inventoried and distributed by the homeroom teacher(s) or Librarian/Librarian 

Assistant.  The following criteria are important for all students and parents to be aware of before school 

starts: 

 

 Students will be responsible for all lost, stolen, or damaged textbooks and library books.  A 

student will be responsible for replacement costs.  If a book is damaged and still usable the 

student must pay for damages, especially on new books.  All students must clear their 

textbook account at the end of each school year with their homeroom teacher.  Library 

book accounts will be completed with Librarian/Librarian Assistant. 
 The library will conduct book checks throughout the year. If a student does not have his/her 

book(s) or has not paid for the lost books, they will not be allowed to receive their report cards. 

 Unpaid textbooks or library books at the end of the school year will result in reports not being 

released. 

 Visitors 
 

Visitors are always welcome at Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School. While visiting the school please 

park in parent parking area. 

ALL VISITORS MUST ENTER THE FRONT DOORS AND SIGN IN AT THE FRONT   

OFFICE AND RECEIVE A VISITORS STICKER BEFORE VISITING CLASSROOM.  ALL 

VISITORS MUST EXIT THE FRONT DOORS. VISITOR VIOLATIONS CAN BE CHARGED 

WITH TRESPASSING. 
 

Staff will be notified of visitors before the visitors are allowed to proceed to the classroom. Visitors are 

required to wear a visitor badge during the entire duration of the visit and must return the badge to the 

front office upon checking out. 

Visitors are not allowed to conference with the teacher or provide instructional recommendations to 

teachers/educational assistants during instructional time.  Individual Conferences regarding student 

progress need to be scheduled with the teacher before or after-school.  Visitors who disrupt the 

educational process will be asked to leave and may be subject to not being allowed to visit 

classrooms during the instructional day. 

This applies to all grades and Special Needs Program.  This is for the safety of your children.  The goal 

of ZPSD is to provide the best and safest environment possible for your child. For the safety of the 

children, visitations must be limited to adults and must be school related. 

Students will NOT be able to bring visitors to school, such as their under-school age siblings, cousins, 



 

Page 23 
 

etc. Having a student invited visitor, even a well-behaved and respectful one, disrupts the learning 

atmosphere of the classroom. 

 

 Volunteers 
 

Volunteers provide excellent support for the staff and students.  Volunteers are needed in the 

classroom, the cafeteria, and the playground.  Help is needed throughout the year.  Pre-school aged 

children are not allowed when a parent is volunteering in the school. To become a volunteer, please 

contact the school for more information. You must have a recent background check if you plan to 

volunteer at the school for more than two days a week. 

VIII. Programs Available to Help Students 
 

ZPSD and STE offer a variety of programs to assist students in reaching success in their personal and 

educational goals. The following are programs available at STE to help students: 

 

 Counseling 
Sometimes students find themselves in difficult or confusing situations.  For these situations, there 

are people on staff that can help.  School counselors, social workers, and school psychologists are 

available for counseling.  Individual goals will be developed to meet the needs of students identified 

in need of counseling. Parent permission forms are required for students to receive counseling 

services on a scheduled basis. 

 

 Health and Wellness 
The ZPSD Health Office is staffed by a registered nurse and health assistant to help maintain and 

support the well being of our students. The Health Office is open on all school days from 7:30 a.m. 

to 3:45 p.m.  The Health Office is located on the first floor. 

 

Students who experience health problems during the school day must report to the Health office, 

located in the lower grade section of the building. To support our student's academic success, if 

students arrive to the health office and are not having a health crisis, they are required to go to back 

to class. Students will be assessed and an attempt to reach the parent will be made, as needed. 

Attempts to reach a parent will always occur when a health problem exists or a significant injury is 

sustained during the school day.  If the health office staff has assessed the student as able to remain 

in school and a parent cannot be reached, the student will be returned to class. Students are able to 

rest in the health office during the school day for a maximum of 20 minutes when not feeling well. 

Parents or other designated emergency contacts must pick up the student, when needs arise, from 

school and sign them out in the elementary office. 

 

Parents are requested to report any serious injury or ongoing health conditions that occur throughout 

the school year to the health office to support educational success and recovery. 

 

Zuni Public School District Policies in accordance with the New Mexico State Department of Health, 

Office of School Health are as follows: 

 NO medicine, either prescription or over the counter, may be carried by the student on 

campus. There are two exceptions. The student may carry a metered dose Asthma inhaler 

and emergency injections for severe allergic reactions only if we have the appropriate 

forms completed by the doctor and parent. These forms will be kept on file in the Health 



 

Page 24 
 

Office.” Health office staff may give over the counter medicines when needed and 

consented to on the Health Questionnaire/Health Consent form completed by parents at 

the beginning of the year. 

 

 

 Parents who wish to have additional over the counter medications available for their 

student during the school year must obtain an over the counter medication form from the 

health office and return it to the health office with the medication in the original sealed 

container. The medication will be provided as needed to the student in the health office. 

Parents who wish to come to school to give medications must coordinate with the school 

nurse or assistant and administer these in the health office. 

 

 Students who require prescription medication during the school year must obtain a 

prescription form from the health office.  It must be filled out by the prescribing MD and 

signed by the parent.  It must then be returned to the health office with the medication in the 

original prescription container and the script must match the MD orders. Prescription 

medications will be given within one hour of the time due and students will sign for their 

dose. This is assisted self-administration. When students fail to arrive to the health office 

for their medication, every attempt to locate them will take place. Parents will be notified if 

their child misses a dose. When a student has run out of medication, a reminder note will be 

sent home with the student or parent will be  called.  Parents MUST bring their student’s 

medication to the health office or call the health office to make other arrangements. 

 

 Library 
The Library Media Center is more than just a collection of books. It provides a wide variety of research 

materials, as well as fiction materials to be read at leisure. As a center for information gathering and 

processing, the library staff can offer assistance with research and the production of projects. Students 

are allowed to check out three books per week or until finished. Books are returned to the library at 

which time students may check out additional books. Book Fairs are offered for students several times 

during the school year in the library. NOOKs are also available for check out. Please contact our library 

assistant for more information. 

 

 Recess 
Students have the right to a safe, enjoyable recess. Recess is considered a positive learning 

experience where each child can enhance physical and social skills. 

 

 Section 504 
Under the provisions of Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973, public schools must make sure that all 

students, regardless of disability, have equivalent opportunities to participate in a free appropriate 

public education (FAPE). 

This provision applies to qualifying disabled students whose disabilities are not so severe as to create 

IDEA eligibility. ZPSD’s Section 504 Coordinator is responsible for overseeing compliance with the 

provisions of Section 504 and for investigating complaints. For further information, contact, ZPSD’s 

504 Director, at Zuni Public Schools District Office, Zuni, NM 87327, (505) 782-5511. 

Contact the Principal’s secretary (505) 782-4441/4442 to obtain the name and phone number of the Site 

504 Coordinator for ZPSD. 



 

Page 25 
 

 Specials 
In addition to regular academic sessions throughout the day the students also attend specials as 

another educational opportunity. Specials schedules vary by grade level and individual classes. 

Specials offered at STE are Library, Art, Physical Education (PE), and Zuni Language. 

 

 Summer School 
Zuni Public Schools offers summer school to students who meet criteria for respective sessions. 

Summer courses are offered on an as-needed basis or for those students meeting specific criteria for 

respective programs (dependent on availability of funding) 

 

 Technology/Computer Usage: 
With so many different pieces of modern technology available for use by ZPSD, it is imperative that 

students respect and properly care for all school equipment. Likewise, it is equally important that 

students respect the work of others and that they do not access, copy, or alter files that were not 

created by them, without proper permission. Actions, which will be considered grounds for 

disciplinary and possible legal action, include plagiarism, copyright violations, invasion of privacy, 

unauthorized access, or any action that could result in damage to computer files, systems or facilities 

or which violate ZPSD Student Network Acceptable Use Policy, File 6-30. In addition, all students 

are required annually to sign the District's Acceptable Use Policy, which detail the rules for using our 

internal computer network as well as the Internet/www. 

a. Student Network Account 

Students must know the following before using their network account: 

- You may only log onto one machine at a time. 

- Only you may use your account. 

- Don't share your ID number or password with anyone. 

- You are responsible for ALL activity while your account is logged in. 

- If you walk away from a computer while logged in, you're still responsible. 

- If you use or plan to use technology to do harm, you risk losing your network 

privileges as well as being suspended or expelled from school. 

- Activities on our school network may be monitored. 
 

ZPSD computers and equipment are for educational activities ONLY.  This is a policy of the 

ZPSD School Board. 

 

Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary Technology Agreement 

ACCEPTABLE USE AGREEMENT: Technology and Internet 
Grades 3-5 
As a part of my schoolwork, my school gives me the use of computers and storage space on the server for my work. My 

behavior and language should follow the same rules I follow in my class and in my school. To help myself and others, I agree 

to the following promises: 

 
1. I will use the computers only to do school work, as explained to me by my teacher and not for any other reason. 

2. I will not use a school computer for personal or illegal purposes. 

3. I will use the Internet only in ways the teacher has approved. 

4. I will not give my password to anyone else, and I will not ask for or use anyone else’s password. 

5. I will not put on the computer my address or telephone number, or any other personal information about myself or anyone 

else. 

http://www/


 

Page 26 
 

6. I will not upload, link, or embed an image of others or myself to non-secured, public sites. 

7. I will not use games or other electronic resources that have objectionable content or that engage me in an inappropriate 

simulated activity. 

8. I will be polite and considerate when I use the computer. I will not use it to annoy, be mean to, frighten, tease, or poke fun 

at anyone. I will not use swear words or other rude language. 

9. I will not use the computer to bully or threaten anyone, including teachers, schoolmates or other children. 

10. I will not try to see, send, or upload anything that says and or shows bad or mean things about anyone's race, religion or sex. 

11. I will not take my device home. It is assigned to me for at school learning and use.  

12. I will not break copyright rules or take credit for anyone else’s work. 

13. If I have or see a problem, I will not try to fix it myself but I will tell the teacher. If the problem is an inappropriate image I 

will turn off the monitor and then seek help. 

14. I will not block or interfere with school or school system communications. 

15. My computer use is not private; my teacher may look at my work to be sure that I am following these rules, and if I am not, 

there will be consequences, which may include not being able to use the computer. 

16. I will be responsible for my device. I recognize that damaged or stolen devices may not be replaced which means I may not 

have a device to use the remainder of the school year. 

17. I know that the conduct that is forbidden in school is also forbidden when I use computers outside of school if it interferes 

with other students’ education, and if I break the rules there will be consequences in school. 

 
Print Student’s Name: ________________________________School: ______________Grade: _____ 

Student’s Signature: _____________________________________________Date: _____________ 

 
Parents: I have read and discussed with my son or daughter the Acceptable Use Agreement, and I give permission for him or her to 

use these resources. I understand that computer access is conditional upon adherence to the guidelines above. Although students are 

supervised when using these resources, and their use is electronically monitored, I am aware of the possibility that my son or 

daughter may gain access to material that school officials and I may consider inappropriate or not of educational value. 

 
Print Parent’s Name: ______________________________________________________________ 

Parent’s Signature: ______________________________________________Date: _____________ 

 
 * Students will not be issued iPads or other devices until this agreement is signed and returned to STES Instructional Coaches. 

 

 

IX. Release of Student Records and Information 
 

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) is a Federal law that governs the maintenance of 

student education records. Under that law, parents of students, or students themselves if they are at least 18 

years of age (“eligible students”), have the right to inspect educational records kept by the school about the 

student and the right to correct inaccuracies in the record. Access to these records by other than the parents 

or the student is limited and generally requires prior consent by the parent or the student. The district has 

adopted a written policy governing all the rights of parents and students under FERPA. Copies of this policy 

may be found in the superintendent’s office and in the principal’s office of each school within the district 

 

 

The Board of Education of the ZPSD Public School District gives notice to all parents and eligible students 

that: 

 ZPSD maintains the following education records directly related to students and subject to the 

limitations on disclosure provided in FERPA: Academic records, Personal information records, 



 

Page 27 
 

Disciplinary records, Attendance records, Health records, Progress reports, and Standardized testing 

records. 

 Access to education records is limited to: Parents of students under 18, parents of students over 18, if 

such student is dependent as defined in the Internal Revenue Code, the student, officials of this 

school district who have a legitimate education interest, federal, state, and local officials to whom 

information is required to be reported, certain test organizations, accrediting organizations, 

appropriate persons in connection with an emergency, pursuant to subpoena or court order, to any 

person, with the written consent of the parent or eligible student. 

 ZPSD policy requires that educational records be kept to an essential and relevant minimum. Records 

are reviewed at the end of each school year, and non-essential or irrelevant material is deleted. 

 

ZPSD policy limits the right of access to education records to the persons and circumstances indicated 

above. ZPSD requires that copies be made available to persons entitled to receive copies.  ZPSD policy 

provides that explanations and interpretations of records are available upon reasonable advance notice. Some 

records, such as standardized test scores and other material of a technical nature may only be reviewed with 

a person qualified to interpret and explain such material and records.  ZPSD policy provides the right to 

challenge the content of records.  If records contain information on more than one student, the right to 

inspect relates only to that portion of the records concerning the particular student in question. 

 

FERPA classifies certain types of information that generally would not be considered to be an invasion of 

privacy or harmful if released as “student directory information.” Unless the parent or eligible student 

objects in writing as described below, school officials may release directory information, as defined under 

ZPSD policy, to any person, including but not limited to marketer, colleges, and the media, without the 

consent of the parents or the student. Parents/students who object to the release of any or all of this 

information without consent must notify, in writing, the principal of the school where the records are kept 

within fifteen (15) days following the 1st day of school (or the enrollment of the student if after the 

beginning of the school year). The objection must state what information the parent or student does not wish 

released.  A form for filing an objection is available at all district schools and at the 

superintendent’s office. In the absence of timely notice objecting to its release, the listed information will be 

classified as directory information until the beginning of the next school year. 

 

“Directory information” as defined by ZPSD policy includes: the student's name; grade in school; 

in  school;  name of school;;  eligibility and participation in officially recognized activities, including but 

not limited to fine arts exhibits, performing arts programs, other performances, graduation programs and 

sports events; weight and height of members of athletic teams; honors and awards received; yearbooks; and 

identification in visual media, including photographs, videotapes and video images, depicting school 

programs or activities. 

 

Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment 
The Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment (PPRA) 20 U.S.C. § 1232h, requires school districts to notify 

you and obtain consent or allow you to opt your child out of participating in certain school activities.  These 

activities include a student survey, analysis, or evaluation that concerns any of the following eight specific 

areas (“protected i n f o r m a t i o n  surveys”): 

 Political affiliations or beliefs of the student or student’s parent, mental or psychological problems of 

the student or student’s family, Sexual behavior or attitudes, Illegal, anti-social, self-incriminating, or 

demeaning behavior, Critical appraisals of others with whom respondents have close family 

relationships, Legally-recognized privileged relationships, such as with doctors, lawyers, or 

ministers, Religious practices, affiliations, or beliefs of the student or parents, Income, other as 

required by law to determine program eligibility. 



 

Page 28 
 

This requirement also applies to the collection, disclosure, or use of student information for marketing 

purposes 

(“marketing surveys”) and certain physical examinations and screenings (“activities”). 

 

ZPSD does not currently plan to administer surveys that seek any of the “protected information” detailed 

above. Should a situation arise where such a survey needs to be administered, the District will provide 

parents, within a reasonable period of time prior to the administration of the surveys and activities, 

notification of the surveys and activities. Parents will be provided with an opportunity to review the surveys 

and with an explanation of the activity. Parents will have the opportunity to consent to or opt their child out 

of participation. The rights granted by PPRA, as well as the opportunity to consent/opt out, transfer from 

parents to any student who is 18 years old or is an emancipated minor under State law. 

 

Any questions or concerns should be directed to the school principal. 

 

X. Student Dress Code 
 

Zuni Public School District students are to come to school dressed appropriately and ready to learn. The 

dress code is designed to provide a safe and healthy environment that promotes positive behavior and 

learning. Students are to dress in a manner that will not: 

1. Interfere with classroom instruction 

2. Be a safety hazard to self or others and 

3. Embarrass self or others 

 

The following is not permissible/allowed: 

 Sagging clothes 

 Inappropriate shirts, including Tank Tops 

 See through clothing and/or revealing clothing 

 Bare midriff clothing 

 Midriff/underwear should not be exposed 

 Hat, hoods, hairnets, and bandanas should not be work in school building 

 Sunglasses are inappropriate in school **If sunglasses are a must for medical reasons he/she must 

have a signed note. 

 Students must wear footwear at all times (not permitted to walk about the school in stockings or 

socks without shoes or in bare feet) 

 Graphics on clothing that have been determined to be gang related by the Zuni Police Department 

are not allowed 

 Clothing should not exhibit drug, alcohol, and or cigarette messages or emblems. 

 Clothing will not exhibit satanic emblems 

 Clothing will not exhibit inappropriate language. (See Policy 6-19, Satanic Symbols, Illegal 

Substances and other Inappropriate Symbols.) 

 

If a student should come to school wearing prohibited clothing, the teacher, principal, or designee shall: 

1. Prohibited items (i.e. Headgear, sunglasses, inappropriate t-shirts, etc.) will be taken away and 

returned to the student to take home after school. 

2. Give the student an appropriate article of clothing to wear during the school day, which he/she 

can return on the following day; 

3. Have a conference with the student and the parent to discuss appropriate clothing standards or 

provide them with a copy of Board Policies 6-19 and 6-32. 



 

Page 29 
 

If any student continues to violate the above dress codes, the principal or his/her designee may deem this as 

defiance of Board policy a n d  can refer to the Suspension Policy 6-24 for further disciplinary actions. 

 

XI. Student Enrollment 

 
The following are needed for enrollment: 

1. Birth Certificate-will be verified 

2. Certificate of Indian Blood 

3. Social Security Card for Pre-K/Kindergarten 

4. Original Health Record 

5. Copy of records request for transfer students 

a. Registration form 

b. Permission form 

- Walking Field Trips 

- Photos to be posted in school/online 

- Residency Forms 

- IT Form for Technology 
 

XII. Building Usage 
 

Upon request, the building usage is available. However, the primary function of the school is to serve the 

students and school affairs and these are our main priorities. 

 

XIII. Disc ipl ine for Behavior Infractions and Consequences 
 

All students are expected to follow the A:shiwi Core Values and School-wide expectations in an appropriate 

and acceptable manner at ALL times while they are at school.  Students who display inappropriate behaviors 

or refuse to comply with A:shiwi Core Values and school expectations may get a written referral to the Dean 

of Students and/or principal  depending on the level of the infraction. The Dean of Students and/or principal 

will evaluate the seriousness of the infraction and refer to the discipline matrix for determining 

consequences. Serious or habitual infractions may constitute serious consequences. 

 

Each staff member accepts responsibility for the maintenance of discipline and the promotion of a program 

for the development of positive wholesome human relations done through Positive Behavior Intervention 

Supports (PBIS).  A student’s behavior should conform to acceptable standards of conduct reflected within 

the A:shiwi Core Values and School-wide expectations. 

 

Each student is expected to behave in a way conducive to learning and the well-being of all students. 

 

A:shiwi Core Values 
All students will live accordingly: 

 Hon i:yayyulashshik’yana:wa- We will respect one another. 

 Hon ko’hol lewuna:wediyahnan, wan hon i:tse’manna- We will think before we act and 

consider the consequences. 

 Hon i:yansatduna:wa- We will help one another. 

 Hon i:yanbeye:na:wa- We will give advice and counsel one another. 

 Hon i:yayyumola a:dek’yanna - We will be honest and trust one another. 



 

Page 30 
 

 Hon i:wichemana:wa - We will love one another. 

 Hon dewulashshi’ i willaba’ a:dek’yanna - We will be kind and generous to one another. 

 Hon i:yanhadiya:na:wa, hon i:yayyu’hadiyahk’yana:wa - We will listen and pay attention to 

one another. 

 Hon delanko’ ha:willi:wa - Be empathetic to one another. 

 Ihadiya:wa - Listen 

 Don dehwan illaba - It is your turn 

 Hom dehwas ukne:we - It is  my turn. 
 

School Wide Expectations  
G - Grow in... 

R- Respect 
O-Ownership 

W- Willingness 

L- Leadership 

Shiwi Ts’ana Bears GROWL!!! 

Positive Behavior Intervention Supports (PBIS) 
Positive preventive discipline strategies includes interventions such as: Classroom ladder of success, 

GROWL tickets, class Dojo, etc,. Positive preventive discipline strategies provides opportunities for 

students to reflect on their behaviors and make positive changes. 

 

GROWL TICKETS 
GROWL tickets may be given to any students who show positive behaviors. GROWL tickets can be 

given by any school staff member. GROWL tickets can be collected and used like “money” at the 

PBIS GROWL Store. 

 

PBIS GROWL STORE 
PBIS GROWL store will be open for students to exchange GROWL tickets on Fridays (not half days). 

Classrooms can visit GROWL store per scheduled time. 

 

PBIS GROWL STORE INCENTIVES 
PBIS GROWL store incentives may include: individual student awards, student of the week awards, 

positive behavior certificates/notes home, participation in planned PBIS special events, lunch with a 

staff member (student choice), lunch with a special guest, t-shirts, water bottles, pencils, erasers, 

bookmarks, books, posters, crayons, coloring books, and other items. 

 

 
 
 

The following disciplinary code of conduct will be used at the discretion of the school administration 

when decisions are made regarding individual incidents.  These guidelines pertain to incidents which 

occur at school, recess, during lunch period, going in or from school, and during or while going to or 

coming from a school sponsored activities. 
 

School wide expectations apply everywhere on school grounds.  Anything that a student does to endanger the student 

or others will not be tolerated.  Every student has a right to be safe on the way to/from school, on the bus, on the 

DISCIPLINARY CODE OF CONDUCT 



 

Page 31 
 

playground, in class, in the hallways, or in the cafeteria. Any behavior which creates a willful interference with the 

educational process is considered misbehavior.  Misbehavior is any offense which is as serious in nature as to be 

referred to an administrator or his/her designee for disciplinary action.  The misbehavior may occur on school 

property, school bus, or at any activity, athletic or social.  The principal or his/her designee and/or the Dean of 

students will use his/her discretion in the process of student referrals.  Definitions of offenses include the following: 

 

Level I Infractions 
 

 Cafeteria misbehavior 

 Cell phone violation 

 Defiance-Failure to comply with expectations from school personnel or school policies. 

 General Disruptive Conduct (rudeness, horseplay, excessive disturbance in classroom, hallway or 

outside) 

 Off/On Campus Ditching—A student found truant from class or any type of detention off/on campus. 

See Discipline Matrix for consequences 

Level II Infractions 

Chronic Infractions from Level I 
 

 Attempt to injure another 

 Attempted/damaged personal or school property 

 Attempted an act of hate violence 

 Aides, supports or encourages the infliction of physical injury to another person 

 Disrespect or insubordination—Disrespect toward a teacher, substitute, staff member or any other 

school employee or guest. 
 Disrupting a school activity (field trip or school sponsored event) 

 Inappropriate use of technology-See Technology contract 

 Instigating a Fight 

 Misuse or falsifying document or communication (progress report, absence excuse, etc. 

 Threatened to injure another 

 Threatening an act of violence 

 Throwing Objects—Throwing objects such as rocks, snowballs, or any items that may harm another 

individual. 

 Vulgar language being used. 

 
See Discipline Matrix for consequences 

 

Level III Infractions 

Chronic Infractions from Level II 
 

 Arson 

 Attempt or engaged in hate violence 

 Bullying—Any person who terrorizes or threatens another who’s weaker than himself/herself with 

force or intimidation. To include:  extortion—blackmail, obtaining money or other object of value from 

an unwilling participant. 

 Fighting/Instigating—To struggle or battle against another in physical combat or instigate a conflict or 

fight. (hitting, punching, slapping, etc.) 
 Extortion 

 Failure to comply with disciplinary consequence 

 False Alarm—Setting off a fire alarm, calling in a bomb threat including false 911 calls 

 Hate Crime- Making remarks including hate speech/ language based on race, ethnicity or sexual 



 

Page 32 
 

identity 

 Harassment/Sexual Harassment/Intimidation—Behavior toward another person that is unwanted or 

unwelcome.  Examples include but are not limited to unwanted touching, sexual comments, name 

calling, spreading rumors, pressure for sexual activity, obscene gestures, “dirty” pictures/jokes/cartoons, 

leering or staring at someone in a sexual way, grabbing or pulling on someone’s clothing, etc. 

 Hazing—To harass by requiring the performance of unnecessary, disagreeable, or degrading tasks.  To 

play abusive and humiliating tricks on an individual by way of initiation. 

 Physical/Verbal Assault—Any kind of verbal/physical assault on school personnel, student or other 

persons on school property or at a school activity. This shall include but not limited to the acts of 

intentionally pushing, shoving, bumping, running into, tripping, grabbing, or any other physical 

aggression.  This includes any kind of verbal assault. 

 Theft—Taking something without permission from another student, teacher, school building, or school 

premise and/or knowingly being in possession of stolen property, goods or contraband. 

 Tobacco/Possession, use, and distribution of any tobacco products—In possession or using any form of 

cigarettes, tobacco to include e-cigarettes and nicotine liquid containers.  Sold/furnished a material 

represented as a controlled substance/alcoholic beverage or intoxicant 

 Threats—Threatening physical harm, harassment or intimidations toward school personnel, student or 

other persons on school property or at any school activity. 

 Sexually abused another person – Unwanted touching, etc. 

 Spitting—Any student who deliberately spits at another student or property. 

 Vandalism/Graffiti—Damaging or vandalizing property owned by the district, other students, or 

district employees. 

 Verbal Abuse/Profanity to a Staff Member—Exhibiting disrespect or engaging in profanity, vulgar 

language, or obscene gestures in the presence of school personnel, or parents or in regard to school 

policy and/or rules and regulations. 

 Verbal Abuse/Profanity to another student—Engaging or encouraging verbal abuse, name-calling, 

ethnic or racial slurs, or derogatory statements addressed publicly to other, that may precipitate 

substantial disruption of the school program or incite violence. 

 
See Discipline Matrix for consequences 

 

Level IV Infractions—ZERO TOLERANCE 

 
 Aggravated Assault--Intending or performing assault and battery with weapons, or other force likely to 

result in personal injury, including sexual assault and offenses. 

 Weapons/Sharp Objects/ Explosives--Possession of weapons, including firearms, knives, clubs, explosives 

(firecrackers included), chains, spiked wrist bands, brass knuckles and any other items with their primary 

use as weapons. 

 Possession of any controlled substance/drug paraphernalia- Any narcotic, hallucinogenic, 

amphetamine, marijuana, barbiturate or alcoholic beverage or anything capable of altering 

behavior/feeling/ or state of mind. 

 
See Discipline Matrix for consequences 

 
*All suspensions and/or expulsion will be at the discretion of administration.* 

 

Computer Usage Violation – See Internet & Email Permission Contract Truancy – 

Refer to Attendance Policy



 

Page 33 
 

 

 
 

The following discipline guidelines will be used at the discretion of the school administration when 

decisions are made regarding individual incidents.  These guidelines pertain to incidents which occur at 

school, going in or from school, during lunch period, and during or while going to or coming from a 

school sponsored activity. 

 

The following matrix has been constructed to clearly show school community members the 

consequences for violations of expected behaviors within the Elementary Grades K-5.  It lists the 

normal consequences that students will face if and when their behavior falls within one of the given 

levels.  It is an attempt to be fair, concise and all-inclusive.  Adjustments will be made for misbehaviors 

falling outside these listing or in cases of extreme or unusual actions.  It should be state that the school 

administration reserves the right to exercise their discretionary rights to adjust punishment in any case 

as conditions require.  Mandatory parent shadowing is often one of the first - steps taken when an 

infraction has occurred. If a parent/guardian refuses to shadow their student, the student will then be 

automatically suspended. (See discipline matrix).   

 

Parent shadowing is used as a form of redirecting student’s behavior. The first option for a shadow should 

be the student’s parent. The administration at Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary understands that there may be a 

time when another family member may need to serve as the student’s shadow. 
 

 A parent/family member can be required to shadow a student following a suspension in order to meet 

the conditions of the student’s suspension.  

 Any teacher requesting a parent/family member to shadow a student must fill out a request for parent 

shadowing and obtain approval from a Dean of Students or the Principal before requiring the parent to 

shadow the student at school.  

 Once a parent/family member shadowing request is approved, the teacher will make arrangements 

with the parent/family member as to the date(s) the shadowing will occur and inform the Dean of 

Students and Principal. 

 The teacher or office staff will direct the parent/family member who will serve as the shadow to check 

in at the office then meet with the Dean of Students. This meeting is to discuss the expectations of 

shadowing prior to going to the classroom with the student.  

 The parent/family member who will be serving as the student’s shadow will be given expectations as 

the student’s shadow. 

 The adult serving as the shadow will report to the classroom and remain with the student throughout 

the day.  It is important to note that the teacher will continue to manage any behavioral concerns, 

which includes the student who has a shadow. The shadow should only be asked to step-in if the 

student’s behavior is extreme or out of control.  

 
 

 
 

DISCIPLINE MATRIX 



 

Page 34 
 

 

 
 

Minor infractions (Level 1) include, but are not limited to the following: 

 

LEVEL I 

INFRACTIONS 

 

1st  Offense 

 

2nd  Offense 

 

3rd  Offense 

 

4th  Offense 

 General 

Disruptive 

Conduct 

(rudeness, 

horseplay, 

excessive 

disturbance in 

classroom, 

hallway or 

outside) 

 Verbal warning 

 Redirection of 

behavior 

 Parent(s) or 

Guardians may be 

contacted 

 Written Warning 

 Redirection of behavior 

 Parent Contact 

 Possible consequences: 

 Parent/guardian attend 

school all day 

 Parent conference 

 Behavior Contract 

 
 Referral to Dean of 

Students/Administrato 

r 

 Redirection of 

behavior 

 Parent Contact and/or 

Parent Conference 

 Possible 

consequences: 

 Behavior Contract 

 Parent/guardian attend 

school all day 

 Progresse 

s to Level 

II – 2nd 

offense 

 Ditching School 
or Off Campus 

without permission 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/Administrato

r 

 Verbal warning 

 Parent(s) or 

Guardians notified 

Referral to Dean of 

Students/Administrator 

 Written warning 

 Parent(s)/Guardians 

notified 

 Parent Conference 

 If needed, follow 

Attendance Procedures 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/administrator 

 Parent Conference 

 Parent/Guardian attend 
school all day 

 Attendance contract 

 

 Truant all Day  Parent(s) or 
Guardians notified 

 Referral to Dean of 

Students/Administrato 

r 

 Parent Conference 

 Follow Attendance 

Procedures 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/Administrator 

 Parent Conference 

 Follow Attendance 

Procedures 

 Behavior contract 

 

 Cafeteria 

Misbehavior 
 Verbal Warning 

 Parent(s) or 

Guardians notified 

 Written Warning 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

Notified 

 Parent Conference 

 Referral to Dean of 

Students/administrator 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
Notified 

 Parent Conference 

 Behavior contract 

 

 Use of cell 

phone during 

the school day 

(includes using 

as a timepiece, 

calculator, 

etc. Phones 

 Teacher confiscates 
phone 

 Teacher returns 

phone to student at the 
end of the day 

 Teacher confiscates 
phone 

 Teacher sends phone to 
the office 

 Administrator returns 
phone at the end of the day 

 

 Teacher confiscates 
phone 

 Teacher sends phone to 
the office 

 

LEVEL I INFRACTIONS 



 

Page 35 
 

 

may not be 

visible to any 

person during 

the school day. 

 CD/IPODS,MP 

3 Players, 

pagers, audio 

equipment and 

other electronic 

devices also in 

this category. 

 Incident document 
by teacher 

 Incident documented by 
teacher and administrator 

 Administrator returns 
phone to parent at the end 

of the day 

 Incident documented by 
teacher and administrator 

 

 
 Defiance toward 

school rule 

and/or staff 

members 

 Verbal Warning 

 Parent(s) or 
Guardians notified 

 Possible 
Consequences: 

 Parent Conference 

 
Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 Written Warning and 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

notified 

 Possible 

Consequences: 

 Parent Conference 

 Parent/Guardian 

Attend school all day 

 Behavior Contract 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 Referral to the Dean of 

Students/administrator 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

notified 

 Possible 

consequences: 

 Parent Conference 

 Behavior Contract 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 

 

Parents will be called and/or notified regarding all infractions.  In some cases, the parents will be requested 

to conference with the teacher, counselor, Dean of Students and/or administrator.  Some situations may 

require referrals to social service agencies, mental health counselors, substance abuse counseling and other 

types of referrals, including the police. The consequence of “Campus Cleanup” and “Parent Shadowing” 

may be implemented for any Level I, Level II, or Level III infractions as needed.  This consequence is 

determined by the Dean of Students/ Administration. 
 

 

 
 

Moderate infractions (Level II) include, but are not limited to the following: 

 

LEVEL II 

INFRACTIONS 

 

1st  Offense 

 

2nd  Offense 

 

3rd  Offense 

 

4th Offense 

 Chronic 

Infractions from 

Level I 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/administrator 

 Possible consequences: 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 
Administration 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/administrator 

 Possible 

consequences: 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 Progresses 

to Level III 

Consequences 

Out of 

School 

Suspension 

(OSS) 

 Progresses to 

Level III 

Consequences 

LEVEL II INFRACTIONS 



 

Page 36 
 

 

     

 Attempted to 
injure another 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/administrator 

 Possible consequences: 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 
Administration 

 Referral to Dean of 
Students/administrator 

 Possible consequences: 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Redirection/Guidance by 
counselor or Administration 

 Progresses 

to Level III 

Consequences 

Out of 

School 

Suspension 

(OSS) 

 

 Attempted / 

damaged 

personal or 

school property 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Restitution 

 Report to proper 
authorities 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Restitution 

 Report to proper authorities 

 Suspended 
for 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or 
Guardians 

notified 

 Restitution 

 Report to 
proper 

authorities 

 

 Aides, supports, 

or encourages 

the infliction of 

physical injury 

to another 

person 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Behavior contract required 

 Parent conference 

 Suspended 

for 1-3 

days 

 Parent 
conference 

 Behavior 

contract 

required 

 

 Disrespect or 

insubordination 

to 

Administration 

or Staff 

 Detention 1-3 Days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Parent Conference 

 Redirection/Guidance by 

counselor or 

Administration 

 Suspended 
for 1-3 days 

 Parent 
conference 

 

 Disrupting a 

school activity 

(field trip or 

school 

sponsored 

event) 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Removal from event 
and suspension from like 

events for 3-6 weeks 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Behavior contract required 

 Parent conference 

 Removal from event and 

suspension from like events 

for the remainder of the 
semester 

 Suspended 
for 1-3 days 

 Parent 
conference 

 Removal 

from event and 

suspension 

from all extra 

events for the 

remainder of 

the school year. 

 

 

 Inappropriate 

use of 

technology 

(viewing or 

 Detention 1-3 days  Detention 3-5 days 

 Documentation 

 Suspended 

for 1-3 

days 

 



 

Page 37 
 

 

distributing 

inappropriate 
material) 

 Loss of Computer 
privileges for the 

remainder of school year. 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Parent Conference  Parent 

conference 

 Forfeit 

school 

sponsored 

activities 3 

to 6 weeks 

 

 Instigating a 

fight 
 Detention 1-3 Days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 School/Community 
Service 

 Detention 3-5 Days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
Notified 

 Parent Conference 

 Suspended 

for 1-3 

days 

 Parent 

conference 

 Forfeit 

school 

sponsored 

activities 3 

to 6 weeks 

 

 Misuse or 

falsifying any 

official 

document or 

communication 

(progress report, 

absence excuse, 

etc. 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Parent conference 

 Suspended 

for 1-3 

days 

 Parent 

conference 

 Forfeit 

school 

sponsored 

activities 3 

to 6 weeks 

 

 Threatened an 

act of hate 

violence 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

notified 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

notified 

 Behavior contract required 

 Parent conference 

 Parent/guardian attend 

school all day 

 Suspended 
for 1-3 days 

 Parent 
conference 

 Forfeit 

school 

sponsored 

activities 3 to 6 

weeks 

 Report to 

proper 

authorities 

 

 Threatened to 

injure another 
 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Suspended 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

notified 

 Parent Conference 

 Behavior contract required 

 Suspended 

for 3-5 

days 

 Parent 

conference 

 Behavior 
contract 

required 

 

 Throwing 
Objects 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Behavior contract required 

 Parent conference 

 Suspended 

for 1-3 

days 

 Parent 

conference 

 Forfeit 

school 

 



 

Page 38 
 

 

   sponsored 

activities 3 

to 6 weeks 

 

 Vulgar language 
at other students 

 Detention 1-3 days 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 Detention 3-5 days 

 Behavior contract required 

 Parent conference 

 Suspended 

for 1-3 

days 

 Parent 

conference 

 Forfeit 

school 

sponsored 

activities 3 

to 6 weeks 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Severe infractions (Level III) include, but are not limited to the following: 

 

LEVEL III 

INFRACTIONS 

 

1st  Offense 

 

2nd  Offense 

 

3rd  Offense 

 

4th Offense 

 Chronic Infractions 

from Level II 
 Out of School 
Suspension (OSS) 

 Out of School 
Suspension (OSS) 

 Out of School 

Suspension 
(OSS) 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Arson 

(Deliberately 

started a fire) 

 1-3 days suspension 

 Parent Conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Extend suspension 
pending expulsion hearing 

 Progresses to Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term suspension 

or expulsion 

  

 Bullying/Hazing  1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Continued participation 
in counseling 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension 

or expulsion 

 Attempted or 

engaged in an act 

of hate violence 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 

notified 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 3-4 days Suspension 

 Parent(s) or 

Guardians notified 

 Behavior contract 
required 

 Parent conference 

 5 Days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Forfeit school 
sponsored 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension 

LEVEL III INFRACTIONS 



 

Page 39 
 

 

   Report to proper 

authorities 
activities 3 to 6 

weeks 

 Report to 

proper 
authorities 

or expulsion 

 Extortion 

To obtain anything 

of value by violence, 

threat or abuse 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to 
ZPD 

 Restitution 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Report 
incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 False Alarm 

(Bomb threats, 

False 911 calls / 

pulling 

alarms falsely) 

 1-3 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Report 
incident to ZPD 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Fighting (involved 
in a fight) 

 1-3 Days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 Forfeit school 
sponsored activities 3 to 6 

weeks 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Forfeit school 

sponsored 

activities 6 to 

9 weeks 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Harassed, 

threatened or 

intimidated a 

student for the 

purpose of 

preventing them 

from being a 

witness. 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Continued participation 
in counseling 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Report 
incident to ZPD 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Harassment and/or 

Sexual Harassment 

(Verbal or physical 

harassment toward 

another student) 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Continued participation 
in counseling 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Hate Crime – 

Including hate 

speech/ language 

based on race, 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 



 

Page 40 
 

 

ethnicity, or sexual 
identity 

  Continued participation 
in counseling 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 Continued 
participation in 

counseling 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Possess or brandish 
a look-a-like gun 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Extend suspension 
pending an expulsion 

hearing 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to 

ZPD 

 Forfeit activities for 
3-6 weeks 

 Extend suspension 

pending an expulsion 

hearing 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 

conference 

 Report 

incident to 

ZPD 

 Forfeit 

school 

sponsored 

activities to 

4-9 weeks 

 Extend 

suspension 

pending an 

expulsion 

hearing 

Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

 Possession, or use 

or  d i s t r ibu t ion  

of tobacco products 

to include e-

cigarettes, and 

nicotine liquid 

containers at 

school or school 

sponsored activities 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Continued participation 
in counseling 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Forfeit school 

sponsored 
activities 3 to 6 

weeks 

Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

 Sexually abused 
another person 

 5 days suspension 

 Parent Conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Extend suspension 
pending expulsion hearing 

 Progresses to Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term suspension 

or expulsion 

  

 Spitting  1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent(s) or Guardians 
notified 

 3-4 days Suspension 

 Parent Conference 

 Redirection/Guidance 

by counselor or 

Administration 

 5 Days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Forfeit school 

sponsored 

activities 3 to 6 

weeks 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 

 

 

 

 
 Sold/furnished a 

material 

represented as a 

controlled 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 
 5 days 
Suspension 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 



 

Page 41 
 

 

substance 
/alcoholic beverage 

or intoxicant 

 Report incident to ZPD  Continued 

participation in 

counseling 

 Report incident to 

ZPD 

 Parent 
conference 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Report 
incident to ZPD 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Threats 

/Intimidation 

Threatening 

physical harm, 

harassment, sexual 

harassment or 

intimidations 

toward school 

personnel, student 

or other persons on 

school property or 

at any school 

activity. 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral for counseling 

 Police Report Filed 

 Referral to proper 
agency 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Continued participation 
in counseling 

 Police Report Filed 

 Referral to proper 
agency 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Continued 
participation in 
counseling 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Theft (Private or 

School Property) 
 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Report 
incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Vandalism / 

Graffiti (involved 

in altering, 

defacing or 

destroying school 

or private property, 

including 

technology) 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Report incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Report 
incident to ZPD 

 Restitution 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 

 Verbal Abuse of/or 

toward staff 

members 

(profanity). 

Includes all adult 

staff members. 

 1-3 days Suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 3-4 days suspension 

 Parent conference 

 Referral to proper 
agency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 5 days 
Suspension 

 Parent 
conference 

 Referral to 
proper agency. 

 Progresses to 

Level IV 

Consequences 

Long term 

suspension or 

expulsion 



 

Page 42 
 

 

 
 

Level IV Mandatory Hearing For Long Term Suspension or Expulsion 
Some infractions are so severe that they require a formal hearing with the Zuni Public School District 

Hearing Officer per regulations of the School Board.  The result of the hearing may be long-term 

suspension that is for any period longer than ten days and may be for the remainder of the school year.  The 

results of the hearing may also be permanent expulsion from the Zuni Public School District indefinitely. 

 

 

LEVEL IV 

INFRACTIONS 

 

Consequence 

 Chronic Infractions from Level III  Long-term suspension that is for any period 

longer than ten days and may be for the 

remainder of the school year. Expulsion included. 

 Aggravated Assault 

Intending or performing assault and battery with weapons, or other 

force likely to result in personal injury, including sexual assault and 

offenses. 

 Long-term suspension that is for any period 

longer than ten days and may be for the 

remainder of the school year. Expulsion 

included. 

 Weapons/Sharp Objects/ Explosives 

Possession of weapons, including firearms, knives, clubs, explosives 

(firecrackers included), chains, spiked wrist bands, brass knuckles 

and any other items with their primary use as weapons. 

 Long-term suspension that is for any period 

longer than ten days and may be for the 

remainder of the school year. Expulsion 

included. 

 Possession of any controlled substance/drug paraphernalia- Any 

narcotic, hallucinogenic, amphetamine, marijuana, barbiturate or 

alcoholic beverage or anything capable of altering behavior/feeling/ or 

state of mind. 

 Long-term suspension that is for any period 

longer than ten days and may be for the 

remainder of the school year. Expulsion included. 

LEVEL IV INFRACTIONS – ZERO TOLERANCE 



 

Page 43 
 

II. Inside Day Protocol 
 

On days when inclement weather prevents students from going to the playground, students will go to the 

cafeteria at the designated time for lunch. Students are to be escorted by the teacher or educational assistant, 

from the cafeteria to the classroom immediately following lunch. There will be no recess on these days, as 

announced by administrator. 

 

III. Zero-Tolerance Bullying Policies 
 

School Wide Bullying Policy: This school has zero-tolerance on bullying. Any form of bullying inside and 

outside of the classroom automatically will be referred to the Dean of Students/Principal. 

 

Bullying is any repeated and pervasive written, verbal, or electronic expression, physical act or gesture, or 

a patter thereof, that is intended to cause distress upon one or more students in the school, on school 

grounds, in school bus/vehicles, or at school sponsored events. 

 

Examples of Bullying 

 Threatening physical harm to others either in written, verbal or electronic form. 
 Making belittling remarks, excessive teasing and name-calling towards others through written, 

verbal or electronic form. 

 Drawing inappropriate and threatening pictures of others. 

 Aggressive physical contact and threatening gestures. 

 Disability Harassment** 

 Racial Harassment*** 

 Sexual Harassment**** 

 Other forms of bullying***** 

 

Bullying Policy (School Board Policy File 6-15) 
When students are afraid to attend school/classes they cannot learn.  Bullying prevention programs can help 

to provide a safe environment in which teachers can teach and students can learn.   When a student is 

bullied his/her ability to participate in the benefit from the school’s educational programs or activities is 

adversely affected. The goal of this policy is to ensure that procedures are in place to prevent bullying, limit 

the prevalence of bullying and to make consequences salient to everyone involved. 

 

The Zuni Public School District believes that providing an educational environment for all students, 

employees, volunteers, and families, free from harassment, intimidation, or bullying supports a total 

learning experience that promotes personal growth, healthy interpersonal relationships, wellness, and 

freedom from discrimination and abuse. Therefore, harassment, intimidation and bullying are forms of 

dangerous and disrespectful behavior that will not be tolerated. 
Accordingly, there is no one response to bullying. While conduct that rises to the level of “bullying” as defined above 

will generally warrant disciplinary action against the perpetrator of such bullying, whether and to what extent to 

impose disciplinary action (detention, in and out-of-school suspension, or expulsion) is a matter for the professional 

discretion of the building principal.



 

Page 44 
 

*Harassment means knowingly pursuing a pattern of conduct that is intended to annoy, alarm or terrorize another person. 

**Disability Harassment is defined as intimidation or abusive behavior toward a student based on disability that creates a hostile environment by 

interfering with or denying a student’s participation in or receipt of benefits, services, or opportunities in  the district. 

***Racial Harassment consists  of physical or verbal  conduct  relating  to an  individual’s  race when  the  conduct: 

I. Has the purpose or effect of creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive academic environment; 

II. Has the purpose or effect of substantially or unreasonably interfering with an individual’s academic performance; or 

III. Otherwise adversely affects an individual’s academic opportunities. 
****Sexual Harassment means any unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, or other inappropriate verbal, written, or physical 

conduct of a sexual nature. Sexual harassment may take place under any of the following circumstances: 

a. When submission to such conduct is made, explicitly or implicitly, a term or condition of obtaining an education; or 

b. Submission to or rejection of that conduct or communication by an individual is used to factor in decisions affecting that 

individual’s education; or 

c. That conduct  or communication  has the purpose or  effect of substantially or unreasonably  interfering  with an 

individual’s education, or creating an intimidating, hostile or offensive educational environment. 

*****Other Forms of Bullying: 

i. Electronic expression- means written, verbal ,or pictorial communication conveyed through any form of electronic medium, including, 

but not limited to, desktop or laptop computers: internet, email, instant messaging, websites, web-cameras, chat rooms, cell phones: text 

messaging, digital photographs or movies, and instant messaging devices. 

ii. Menacing- includes, but not limited to, any assault intended to place a school employee, student or third party in fear of imminent 

physical injury. 



 

Page 45 
 



 

Page 46 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

I am a Proud Learner at 
Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary. 

As a Shiwi Ts’ana Bear I… G.R.O.W.L! 

Draw yourself as a Proud Shiwi Ts’ana Learner. 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Commitment to the A:shiwi Core Values 
Acknowledgement Form 

 

Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School 
 

Students’ rights and responsibilities are part of the life of every elementary school. In the educational setting, 

rights provide individuals with the basic framework for making sustained progress toward worthy goals. 

Individual responsibilities make those rights possible. Therefore, all those who are a part of the ZPSD 

community must adhere to certain guidelines in the daily activities of this campus. 

 

The rules and standards outlined in this handbook have been developed to protect the rights of everyone, to 

ensure that all students and staff are treated with respect, and to assure that our school operates in a safe and 

orderly manner. 

 

Please read this document carefully. Your signatures at the bottom of this page acknowledge that: you have 

read (or have had the handbook read to you) the Student Handbook; understand your responsibilities as a 

student; and agree to follow all of the guidelines listed within this handbook. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
     

Student Name (Print) Student Signature Date 
 
 

 
     

Parent/Guardian Name (Print) Parent/Guardian Signature Date 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
I want to do my best in school, so I will: 

 Attend school regularly and be on time. 

Student Agreement 

 Eat breakfast every day and get a good night’s sleep. 
 Follow the rules in the Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School Student-Parent-Staff Handbook. 
 Listen to my teacher, follow directions, and obey all classroom rules. 

 Do all my schoolwork, homework assignments and bring them to school without being constantly reminded. 
 I will ask for help when I need it. 
 I will read at home every day for 30 minutes or more. 
 I will submit the reading logs required by the teacher, if applicable. 
 I will be responsible to come to school prepared with pencils, paper, and homework assignments. 
 Show respect to all students, school staff, other adults and myself. 

 
 

   

Student Signature Date 
Parent/Guardian Agreement 

I want my child to be successful in school, so I will: 

 Read and support the school in its effort to maintain proper discipline by following the procedures presented in the 
Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School Student-Parent-Staff Handbook. 

 Make sure that my child attends school every day and is on time. 
 Be aware of what my child is learning by asking my child about their school activities and homework assignments. 
 Establish a time and place for homework and review it regularly. 
 I will limit TV time until ALL homework is done. 
 Make sure that my child reads for 30 minutes or more each day and that my child is read to at home. 
 I will supervise my child and ensure that he/she completes the required reading logs, if applicable. 
 I will be responsible and pay for my child’s lost or damaged library and school books. 
 I will model good nutrition /health habits at home. 
 Make sure that my child gets a good night’s sleep and is well rested. 
 Visit and communicate with my child’s classroom teacher about their academic progress and behavior. 
 Attend quarterly parent teacher conferences at schedule time. 

 
 

   

Parent Signature Date 
Teacher Agreement 

To help my student to do their best at school, I will: 

 Read and abide by all Shiwi Ts’ana Elementary School Student-Parent-Staff Handbook. 
 Provide a supportive and productive learning environment. 
 Model a positive attitude to promote academic success. 
 Provide enriching experiences and high quality instruction to all students. 

 Help build your child’s esteem by providing a variety of teacher methods. 
 Provide one-on-one assistance as needed. 
 Provide homework assignment and return graded papers to students in a timely fashion. 
 Communicate with parents about students achievement and behavior through progress reports, phone calls, home 

visits, or sending notes home through out the school year. 
 

   

Teacher Signature Date 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

A:shiwi Core Values                                      5-6 
Appointments                                                       12 
Arrivals and Departures                                       11 
Assessments     8 
Attendance Policies    11-14 
Available Awards & Criteria   9 
Building Usage     29 
Bus Transportation and Consequences  14-16 
Celebrations  
Commitment to A:shiwi Core Values & PBIS      5-7 
Consequences     12 
Counseling                            23 
Disciplinary Code of Conduct   30 
Discipline for Behavior Infractions  
and Consequences       29-42 
Discipline Matrix                                       33-42 
Documentation of Absence   12-13 
Early Release/Delay Schedule   4 
Excused Absences    13 
Field Trips 16 
Homework 16 
Immunizations 16 
Items Prohibited 16 
Leaving During School Hours 16-17 
Lost and Found 17 
Medication 17 
Parent/Teacher Conferences 17 
Parent Contact 17 
Personal Property 
Picking Up/Dropping Off Students 

17 
17 

Health and Wellness                                           23 
Important Procedures During School Hours 16-23 
Inside Day Protocol                                                 43 
STE Calendar of Events                                         46 
 Zero-Tolerance Bullying Policy                               43-44 
ZPSD School Calendar                                           45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Student Ownership Page                                        47 

Student Acknowledgment Form                             48 

Parent-Student-Teacher Compact                          49 

Index                                                                      50 

 

Level I Infractions    31 

Level II Infractions    31 
Level III Infractions    31-32 
Level IV Infractions    32 
Library      24 
Making-up Work     13 
Noise Level Chart    7 
Non-Attendance/Tardy Consequences  11-12 
PBIS – GROWL Matrix    7 
Programs Available to Help Students     23-25 
Purpose, Philosophy, & Vision   1-2  
Recess      24  
Regular Bell Schedule    3 
Release of Student Records   26-28 
Request for Individual Parent Meeting       19 
Safety Drills     19 
School Dress Code Policy   28-29 
School Philosophy    1 
School Related Absences   13 
Section 504     24 
Shared Responsibility                                        2 
Specials 25 
STE Handbook Purpose 1 
STE School Bell Schedule 3-4 
Student Activities 

                  
Sports                                                                    9  9 
STESCLA                                                                  10 
Other Clubs 10 

Student Assessments and Awards  8-9 
Student Enrollment    29 
Student Led Conferences                         20 
Student Placement    21 
Summer School     25 
Tardy to School     13 
Technology and Computer Usage  25-26 
Telephone Use/Telephones and  
Cell Phones     21 
Telephone/Address Change   21 
Traffic Flow Map    18 
Unexcused Absences    14 
Visitors      22  
Volunteers     23 
ZPSD Goals     2 
ZPSD Grading Policy    8 
ZPSD Vision     2



 

 

 


